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Erin Carr
Director, Building & Development Services
________________________________________________________________________________
Staff Report
DATE: April 20, 2022
AGENDA ITEM: Consider a request from Neil and Amanda Short, the owners of the property
located at 486 Primo Fiore Terrace (Lakeway Highlands, Phase 1, Section 8B, Block A, Lot 7),
for approval of a variance to Section 30.03.002(b)(1) of the Lakeway Code of Ordinances
pertaining to a secondary dwelling unit.
BACKGROUND INFORMATION: The property and surrounding properties are zoned R-1 (Single
Family Residential).
The property owner is requesting a variance to Section 30.03.002(b)(1) which states that “Onefamily dwelling limited to no more than one (1) such building per lot occupied by no more than one (1)
family,” which would prohibit an accessory dwelling unit, which is a structure that could be interpreted
as a second dwelling unit on the same lot. The Code has been interpreted such that as long as the
additional dwelling unit (with amenities that include a full bathroom, full kitchen, and sleeping
area with a closet) is attached and accessible from the main domicile, it is not considered a separate
dwelling unit. A pool house, casita, cabana, etc. is permitted as long as all amenities are not
included.
When the house plans were approved, and then subsequently revised, there was a separate living
quarters (cabana) attached to the home with only an outside entrance (no internal connection). The
plan reviewer approved the house plans because the only way to access the independent unit was
to go through the main home to the backyard. The house is currently under construction.
The BDS office received an application for a pool with stairs at the anterior location of the pool,
granting access to the pool area and the separate living quarters from an exterior entrance. This
exterior access eliminates the need to go through the home – making the cabana an independent
dwelling unit, and in violation of the R-1 zoning. One plan review was performed and the builder
was requested to remove the staircase at the anterior of the pool.
Staff suggested the applicant remove an amenity from the cabana or remove the stairs from the
pool plans to eliminate the cabana’s use as a second dwelling unit. In the alternative, the
homeowner could request a variance of the R-1 zoning Code from the Board of Adjustment (BOA).
BOA ACTION: The authority granted to the BOA to hear and make a determination regarding this
variance to Section 30.03.002(b)(1) for a variance to the R-1 zoning district permitted uses comes
from the Code of Ordinances Section 30.0.063 (Powers), subsection 2:
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(2) To authorize upon appeal in specific cases such variance from the terms of
an ordinance as will not be contrary to the public interest, where, owing to special
conditions, a literal enforcement of the provisions of the ordinance will result in
unnecessary hardship, and so that the spirit of the ordinance shall be observed and
substantial justice done.

PUBLIC NOTICE: Newspaper advertisement and notification letters were mailed out to all property
owners within 200 feet of this property. Public notice was also posted on the City’s website and bulletin
board.
ENCLOSURES:
• Aerial/ Zoning Map
• Notification Map
• Public Notice
• Application
• Letter
• Exhibits
• Code References
• Approved Building Plans – Revised
• Submitted Pool Plans
• Pool Plan Review
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Aerial/ Zoning Map
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Notification Area Map
200’ Notification Area
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Public Notice
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Application
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Letter1
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Letter2

Page 9 of 16

Exhibit A1
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Exhibit A2

Page 11 of 16

Code Reference1.1

Division 7. Variances
Sec. 30.07.161

Requirements

(a) Variances may be granted only when in harmony with the general purposes and intent
of this chapter so that public health, safety and welfare may be secured and substantial
justice done.
(b) Pecuniary hardship to the owner or developer, standing alone, shall not be deemed
to constitute undue hardship.
(c)
No variance shall be granted if it would provide the applicant with any special
privileges not enjoyed by owners of other similarly situated property with similarly timed
development.
(d) Variances to the provisions of this chapter may be granted if the variance meets all
of the following requirements:
(1) A special individual reason makes the strict application of this chapter
impractical.
(2) There are special circumstances or conditions affecting the land involved
such that the strict application of the provisions of this chapter would deprive
the applicant of the reasonable use of his land.
(3) The applicant will incur specific hardships should the variance not be
granted.
(4) The modification is in conformity with the intent and purpose of this
chapter.
(5) The granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public health,
safety, or welfare, convenience or injurious to the property in the area.
(6) The granting of the variance will not create the probability of harmful
environmental consequences.
(7)

The variance will not negatively impact traffic conditions.

(8) The granting of the variance will not have the effect of preventing the
orderly development of other land in the area in accordance with the provisions
of this chapter.

Page 12 of 16

Code Reference1.2

(e) Approval authority. All variances to the provisions of this chapter shall be granted
by the board of adjustment. A recommendation from an administrative official may be
requested by the board.
(f)

Approval procedures.
(1) All requests for variances shall be made in writing to the code official.
The request shall state the specific portion(s) of this chapter with which the
proposed development will not comply and shall provide a detailed discussion
as to why the applicant wishes to deviate from this chapter. The request should
be accompanied by supportive materials as requested by the code official.
(2) The code official will review the requests for completeness and prepare a
report for the board of adjustment. In making this report, the code official shall
address the nature of the proposed use of the land involved, existing uses of
land in the vicinity and the probable effect of such variance upon traffic
conditions and upon the public health, safety, convenience, and welfare in the
vicinity. The code official may forward the application to the city engineer for
review and comment.
(3)
The board of adjustment shall then review the request, hold a public
hearing and make a final determination. The board may request a
recommendation from an administrative official. The board may authorize a
variance from these regulations when, in its opinion, undue hardship will result
from requiring strict compliance.
(4) After a determination has been made, the code official will provide the
applicant with a letter stating the determination and noting any conditions for
approval, if applicable.

(g)

Notice.
(1) Public notices are required for variance applications. Written notice of all
relevant board of adjustment hearings shall be given to the owners of all real
property located within 200 feet in all directions of the property that is the
subject of the hearing. Notice shall be given not less than ten (10) days prior to
the date of the first hearing either by personal service or by depositing a copy
of the notice in the mail addressed to each owner at his address shown on the
last approved city tax roll, with postage pre-paid.
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Code Reference1.3

(2) Such notice shall state the purpose, date, time, and place of the hearing
and shall contain a brief description of the variance including its nature, scope,
and location. The notice shall also state the location and times at which the
applications and supporting documents are available for public inspection. A
telephone number shall be provided where information on the hearing(s) is or
will be available at a later date.
(3) In addition, notice shall be given by publication at least ten (10) days in
advance of the hearings of the board of adjustment in an official paper or a paper
of general circulation in Travis County.
(h)
Expiration. Variances expire concurrently with the permit for which they were
granted.
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Code Reference2.1

Sec. 30.03.002

District R-1 and R-1* (Single Family Residential)

(a) Purpose. These districts are intended to establish and preserve peaceful, attractive,
and safe low-density residential neighborhoods of single-family detached dwelling units
and to protect the integrity of such districts by prohibiting the mixture of residential and
incompatible nonresidential uses. (Ordinance 2005-03-21-2, sec. 1 (rev. 1), adopted
3/21/05)
(b)

Permitted uses.
(1) One-family dwelling limited to no more than one (1) such building
per lot occupied by no more than one (1) family;
(2)

Accessory structures incidental to the foregoing permitted use; and

(3) Home occupation use as set forth in sections 30.05.002 through
30.05.005.
(c)

Special uses.
(1) Short-term rental use, subject to the city council's approval of a special
use permit pursuant to article 30.05. (Ordinance 2015-12-21-02, ex. B,

(d)

Minimum lot dimensions.
R-1
Organized Sewer

R-1*
Organized Sewer

Private Sewerage
Facility

Minimum area:

15,000 sq. ft.

10,000 sq. ft.

1 acre

Depth (min. ft.):

150

100

175

Width (min. ft.):

100

80

125

Lot coverage (max. percentage): See development ordinance.
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Code Reference2.2

(e)

Minimum building setbacks.
Street(s):

25

25

Side:

5 (golf course 25)

5 (golf course 25)

Rear:

5 (golf course 25)

5 (golf course 25)

(f) Minimum floor area. Each dwelling unit shall contain a minimum floor area of heated
and air-conditioned space, exclusive of garages, porches or similar additions of 2,000
square feet. (Except that if the lot size, after taking into account setbacks, is insufficient in
size for a single-story 2,000 square foot structure, the city building commission may reduce
the floor area to not less than 1,800 square feet.) (Ordinance 2005-03-21-2, sec. 1 (rev. 1),
adopted 3/21/05)
(g) Maximum height. No part of any structure within this district, except for chimneys,
attic ventilators and plumbing vent stacks, may exceed 32 feet in height above the highest
natural grade under the slab. Maximum heights for additions constructed after the primary
residence has been occupied shall be determined in the manner set forth in section
30.03.023(d). (Ordinance 2011-04-18-06, rev. 3 (ex. B (1)), adopted 4/18/11)
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Fire Inspections are conducted by Lake Travis Fire and Rescue
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Plumbing Inspections are completed by Water District 17
City of Lakeway Inspections are listed below:
Rough Framing
Rough Electrical Wallls
Rough Mechanical
Rough Electrcial Above Ceiling
Wallboard
Final Electrcial
Final Mechanical
Building Final

Blower door test required:
The building thermal envelope shall be constructed to
limit air leakage in accordance with the requirements
of R402.4.1 through 402.4.5. The building shall be
tested and verified as having an air leakage rate not
exceeding five air changes per hour. A written report
conducted by a third party shall be signed and
presented to the building official.

To schedule an inspection visit:
https://www.lakeway-tx.gov/FormCenter/Let-Us-Know-2/
Building-Inspection-Request-46
Schedule City of Lakeway inspections before 4pm the business day
prior to the date requested.
A $150. re-inspection fee will be due for every failed or partial
inspection.

Permitted hours for construction activity are between the hours of 8:
00am- 7:00pm
Construction operations, including the delivery of materials and
equipment, which produce noise disturbances, are only permitted
between these hours.

Duct blaster test required:
The International Residential Code N1103.3.3 Duct
Testing requires that duct tightness be verified either at
the rough stage of construction or at the final stage of
construction. Provide written evidence to the Building
Inspector that there is not excessive duct leakage.

REVISION

APPROVED

Dryer exhaust duct terminations shall
be equipped with a backdraft
damper. Screens shall not be
installed at the duct termination in
accordance with M1502.3 Duct
Termination.

RKantor,
RKantor, 11:28
11:28 AM,
AM, January
January 25,
25, 2022
2022

added 2panel slider

EGRESS

TEMPERED

deleted
hinge
door

TEMPERED

EGRESS

TEMPERED

TEMPERED

PROVIDE MAKEUP AIR IF RANGE HOOD
EXCEEDS 400 CFM

KEEP THE FIREPLACE MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION
INSTRUCTION FOR THE BUILDING INSPECTOR'S REVIEW

TEMPERED

TEMPERED

EGRESS

Fur downs and double framed walls shall be fire
blocked in accordance with IRC R302.11
Fireblocking. In combustible construction,
fireblocking shall be provided to cut off all
concealed draft openings (both vertical and
horizontal) and to form an effective fire barrier
between stories, and between a top story and the
roof space.

Provide ladder access to mechanical equipment at
the mechanical rough inspection. All attic spaces
must be accessible at the final inspection. Provide
ladders if needed.

Provide evidence of termite treatment to the inspector
at the framing inspection.
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AFCI circuits are required in kitchens, family rooms, dining
rooms, living rooms, parlors, libraries, dens, bedrooms,
sunrooms, recreation rooms, closets, hallways or similar
rooms or areas.

FIELD VERIFY
GFCI
REQ.

sconce
FAN

cn

AV closet
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CAREFUL WATER PROOFING
REQUIRED
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NEC 210.52 - ONE FAMILY AND TWO FAMILY DWELLINGS. FOR
A ONE FAMILY DWELLING AND EACH UNIT OF A TWO FAMILY
DWELLING THAT IS AT GRADE LEVEL, AT LEAST ONE
RECEPTACLE OUTLET READILY ACCESSIBLE FROM GRADE AND
NOT MORE THAN 6.5' ABOVE GRADE LEVEL SHALL BE
INSTALLED AT THE FRONT AND BACK OF THE DWELLING.
TWO OUTDOOR RECEPTACLE OUTLETS ARE REQUIRED FOR EACH
DWELLING UNIT. ONE RECEPTACLE OUTLET IS REQUIRED AT THE
FRONT AND THE BACK OF THE UNIT. THE TWO REQUIRED
RECEPTACLE OUTLETS ARE TO BE AVAILABLE TO A PERSON
STANDING ON THE GROUND (AT GRADE LEVEL).
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The Building Inspector will verify that the lot has proper
drainage and that final grading is substantially complete by the
flatwork inspection. City of Lakeway Sec. 24.02.164 Drainage.
“Surface water runoff will be channeled into drainage
easements or natural drainage channels without flooding or
damaging the property of others.”

Pool Plans - Under Review1

Pool Plans - Under Review2

Pool Plans - Under Review3

Building & Development Services
1102 Lohmans Crossing
Lakeway, TX 78734
Phone: (512) 314-7540
Fax: (512) 314-7541
www.lakeway-tx.gov

PLAN REVIEWS
Project No.: 22000127
Property:
486 Primo Fiore Terrace
Examiner:
Darren Benedict
Phone:
(512) 314-7542
E-mail:
darrenbenedict@lakeway-tx.gov
Date: 2/18/2022
Status: CORRECTIONS REQUIRED
CITY CODE COMPLIANCE REVIEW
&
INTERNATIONAL CODE COMPLIANCE REVIEW
Examiner:
Phone:
E-mail:

Darren Benedict
(512) 314-7542
darrenbenedict@lakeway-tx.gov

Date: 2/18/2022
Status: CORRECTIONS REQUIRED
1. Provide the contractor acknowledgment forms (CAF) for both the electrical and plumbing
contractors.
2. Provide product documentation for all of the proposed pool equipment. Need to verify the pool
pumps and heater are UL rated.
3. Provide information/data sheets and illustrations of VGBA compliant drain covers. The
pool drains must be VGBA compliant. (VIRGINIA GRAEME BAKER POOL AND SPA
SAFETY ACT). Provide a specification sheet for the proposed single drain covers. For more
information visit http://www.poolsafely.gov/state-local-officials/information-education/poolowners-operators-manufacturers/.
4. MATERIAL TO BE ON SITE READY FOR BACKFILL:
Supply sand, pea gravel or other soft backfill materials for the plumbing trench by the pool shell
inspection. No rocks or debris is permitted by the 2015 International Plumbing Code (IPC)
section 306 to be approved backfill material. The trench must be free of discarded construction
material and large sharp rocks. Make note on plans for compliance.
5. Make note on plans that say “Pass pool barrier inspection prior to filling the pool”.
6. Make note on plans that say “Pass pool layout inspection prior to excavating the pool”.

Building & Development Services
1102 Lohmans Crossing
Lakeway, TX 78734
Phone: (512) 314-7540
Fax: (512) 314-7541
www.lakeway-tx.gov

7. Verify proper clearances around the proposed location for the pool electrical panel and
equipment. A min. of 36” clearance in front of the panels. Make note on plans for compliance.
8. Show on the site plan/survey the location of the construction and silt fencing.
9. Locate the chemical toilet on the property within property lines and show on the site plan/survey.
10. Is the outdoor kitchen included with the pool permit? Specify on the plans for compliance.
11. Please remove the staircase from the pool and engineering plans. The proposed staircase is not
allowed because the casita is not accessible from inside the house. The casita can only be
accessible from the main house and not from the exterior rear stairs.
12. Change the exterior wall coverings on the elevated pool wall from stucco to masonry veneer. The
approved house plans shows the rear of the elevation of house is siding and masonry. No stucco.
Reconcile and resubmit.
13. Provide the height of the elevated pool deck from grade
14. Provide the height of the perimeter pool and spa walls from grade and show on the pool plans.
15. Recommend 3 – 3 ½” spacing between the steel cable railing for the guard railing. The steel
cables for the pool deck railing needs to have enough tension on the cables to not allow a 4”
sphere to pass through. When inspected by the city inspector, he will pull the cables apart to
check for the allowable spacing between cable railings. Verify.
16. Provide a schematic that shows the circulation lines from the pool equipment location to the
pool.
17. Provide an electrical plan showing the location of the GFCI receptacles and any lighting for the
outdoor kitchen area and it shall be in accordance to the 2014 NEC. (If applicable)
18. Direct all drainage to dedicated drainage easements (the public utility easements along interior
residential lot lines are also considered drainage easements). Surface water is not permitted to
drain laterally; all runoff must be transferred within an easement to a property corner or other
drainage easement. Verify for compliance.
19. Specify if a berm/swale is required down either the left or right side of the property due to the
slope in that direction. No lateral drainage is allowed onto neighboring lots.
20. Provide more information pertaining to the masonry outdoor kitchen walls. Thickness? Steel
reinforcement? Explain how these walls are constructed. (If applicable)
21. Show on the site plan/survey the access route for the pool construction.

Building & Development Services
1102 Lohmans Crossing
Lakeway, TX 78734
Phone: (512) 314-7540
Fax: (512) 314-7541
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22. Show location of the pool lights and drain covers on the pool plans for the pool.
23. Provide an official survey with a surveyor’s stamp. Show the pool and pool deck locations on the
survey. Include the distances from the pool and deck to the house, property lines and building
lines/setbacks.

